STATE OF ILLINOIS LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSION

Terzoloni Group LLC Premises located at 1419 North 15th Avenue Melrose Park, IL 60160, Appellant,

State Lic. #: 1A-1137743

VS.

MELROSE PARK, ILLINOIS

Appellee.

FINAL ORDER

Case No.: 20APP14

FINAL ORDER

THIS MATTER having come to be heard before the Liquor Control Commission of the State of Illinois (hereinafter "the Commission") upon the appeal TERZOLONI GROUP LLC, Appellant, the Commission being otherwise fully informed does hereby state the following:

An order was entered by the Local Liquor Commissioner for the Melrose Park, Illinois on October 9, 2020. On October 13, 2020, Appellant filed its appeal with the Commission. On January 6, 2021, Appellant and Appellee entered into a settlement agreement on this matter. On January 8, 2021, Appellant and Appellee filed an agreed motion with the Commission to dismiss the appeal with prejudice. The Commission deliberated the matter on January 20, 2021.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

This matter is dismissed with prejudice.

THIS IS A FINAL ORDER

Pursuant to 235 ILCS 5/7-10 of the Illinois Liquor Control Act, a Petition for Rehearing may be filed with this Commission within twenty (20) days from the service of this Order. The date of mailing is deemed to be the date of service. If the parties wish to pursue an Administrative Review action in the Circuit Court, the Petition for Rehearing must be filed within twenty (20) days after service of this Order as such Petition is a jurisdictional prerequisite to the Administrative Review.

ENTERED before the Illinois Liquor Control Commission at Chicago, Illinois on January 20, 2021.



Melody Spann Cooper, Commissioner

Thomas Gibbons, Commissioner

Julieta LaMalfa, Commissioner

Steven Powell, Commissioner

Donald O'Connell, Commissioner

Patricia Pulido Sanchez, Commissioner

Pat Pulido Souchoz

UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, as provided by law, section 1-109 of the Illinois Code of Civil Procedure, the undersigned certifies that I caused copies of the foregoing ORDER to be emailed by agreement of the parties prior to 5:00 p.m. on the following date: January 20, 2021.

Abraham Zisook

To: Terzoloni Group LLC C/O Victor Armendariz, Attorney for Appellant vpa0528@sbcglobal.net

Local Liquor Commissioner for Melrose Park, Illinois C/O Ben Jacobi, Attorney for Appellee bJacobi@okgc.com